From: Information Governance InformationGovernance @wiltshire.gov.uk &
Subject: RE: (DH) 202100871 RE: FOI Request: 2020-21 & 2021-22 Care Home Fees
Date: 11 October 2021 at 08:39
To: Richard Ayres rayres@careengland.org.uk

Dear Mr Ayres,
Freedom of Information Request Case ID 202100871

Thank you for your request for information received on 17 September 2021, in which
you asked for the following information:

Please find below questions relating to Residential and Nursing Care Home Fees for
people over the age of 65:

1. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Nursing Fee Rate (Excluding FNC)

2. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Nursing Dementia Fee Rate (Excluding
FNC)

3. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Residential Fee Rate

4. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Residential Dementia Fee Rate

Where you operate a base, lowest or starting rate please indicate aside each rate
provided for clarity.

Where you do not use a base, lowest or starting rate, please provide an average rate
for each care type and indicate aside each rate for clarity.

Where you operate banded/tier rates or have multiple, or a range of rates for each
care type, please indicate as such and provide the rate bandings or ranges and a link
or explanation to how these are applied.

5. Please state the annual uplift applied to the above rates in 2019/20 and 2020/21. If
no set percentage was applied, please provide the average percentage applied to
each care type.

6. Please provide a link to your website where these rates are published. If the rates
are not published, please provide a link to any decision papers outlining how any uplift
decisions were determined for the periods 2020/21 and 2021/22

7. Please provide a copy of the letter or communication sent to providers explaining
the uplift for 2020/21 and 2021/22

8. Where your authority sets rates on an individual needs basis or negotiates inflation
annually with provides on an ad-hoc basis, please provide a link to, or information
pertaining to the approach, and what financial allocations are provisioned for such
purposes.

9. To avoid further FOI requests for this information, please provide a link to the
location where any of this information is published or will be published in the future.

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act) the Council is obliged to:
= Let you know whether we hold the information you have requested
= Provide you with the requested information, if held, (subject to any exemptions
to disclosure that may apply)



| can confirm that the council holds some of the information you requested which is as
follows and attached to this email. We have not provided some of the requested
information because we don't hold it (as indicated where relevant):

1. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Nursing Fee Rate (Excluding FNC)
Response: The Council does not have a fixed fee rate for these services. In
addition to a range of contractually agreed rates, care home providers also
offer beds to the council on an individual ‘spot’ basis. Providers identify their
preferred fee to the council and a fee rate is agreed that meets the needs of
the cared for each individual on a case by case basis

2. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Nursing Dementia Fee Rate
(Excluding FNC)
Response: see response to Question 1

3. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Residential Fee Rate
Response: see response to Question 1

4. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Residential Dementia Fee Rate
Response: see response to Question 1

1. Where you operate a base, lowest or starting rate please indicate aside each
rate provided for clarity.
Response: The council does not operate a base, lowest of starting rate

2. Where you do not use a base, lowest or starting rate, please provide an
average rate for each care type and indicate aside each rate for clarity.
Response:

Average care homes fee rates charges to Wiltshire Council @ September
2021

Nursing (excl FNC) £893.93 (excluding clients with dementia)
Nursing Dementia (excl FNC) £870.74
Residential £817.14 (excluding clients with dementia)
Residential Dementia £807.70

3. Where you operate banded/tier rates or have multiple, or a range of rates for
each care type, please indicate as such and provide the rate bandings or
ranges and a link or explanation to how these are applied.

Response: We do not operate a ‘rate bandings or ranges’ system

5. Please state the annual uplift applied to the above rates in 2019/20 and
2020/21. If no set percentage was applied, please provide the average
percentage applied to each care type.

Response:

Year Framework Rate Block Rate
2019/20 2.40%
2020/21 2.97% 3.75%

6. Please provide a link to your website where these rates are published. If the
rates are not published, please provide a link to any decision papers outlining
how any uplift decisions were determined for the periods 2020/21 and 2021/22.

Response: We do not publish the rates.




7. Please provide a copy of the letter or communication sent to providers
explaining the uplift for 2020/21 and 2021/22
Response: See two letters attached.

8. Where your authority sets rates on an individual needs basis or negotiates
inflation annually with provides on an ad-hoc basis, please provide a link to, or
information pertaining to the approach, and what financial allocations are
provisioned for such purposes.

Response: Where services are covered by contract terms and conditions with
specific provisions for uplift calculations, then the uplift will be determined in
accordance with those terms. For other service agreements it is addressed on
a case by case basis. The approach chosen will depend on a number of
factors including but not limited to -

e the %age uplift being requested by the provider

e number of beds and people affected

comparable rates for similar care from other providers in the local market

impact on the council’s budget

strategic relevance of the provision.

Low impact cases are confirmed directly by the appropriate budget holders.

Larger requests may be considered by the Council’s Commercial Board.

9. To avoid further FOI requests for this information, please provide a link to the
location where any of this information is published or will be published in the
future.

Response: The information is not currently published in the format requested.

Information supplied under the Act may be subject to protection under the Copyright,
Designs and Patents Act 1988. You may use the information we have provided in
response to your request under the terms of the Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the response to your request you can ask for a review of
the handling of your request for information. Details of the complaints procedure are
below

Best wishes,

Daniella Heard

Information Governance Officer

Wiltshire Council | County Hall | Bythesea Road | Trowbridge | BA14 8JN
Email: InformationGovernance@wiltshire.gov.uk | Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Freedom of Information Complaints and Review Procedure

Any person who has requested information from Wiltshire Council which has been dealt with
under the Freedom of Information Act is entitled to make a complaint and request an internal
review of the handling of their request if they are dissatisfied with the response they have
received.

Requests for review of a Freedom of Information requests should be made, in writing, which
includes email, to:

Freedom of Information and Records Lead

Information Governance Team

Legal and Governance

Wiltshire Council

InformationGovernance@wiltshire.gov.uk



http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:InformationGovernance@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwiltshirecouncil-my.sharepoint.com%2Fpersonal%2Fdavid_sausins_wiltshire_gov_uk%2FDocuments%2FDesktop%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk&data=04%7C01%7CDaniella.Heard%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7Ca3a5a073073b43138bc708d95ca91d90%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637642703670173372%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=1oTxKC6dSN1BmRuXXh67l8eXadP1wyg%2B8ccOHG6UrIc%3D&reserved=0
mailto:InformationGovernance@wiltshire.gov.uk

Please include the Case ID number, the date of your request and details of why you are asking
for a review. Requests for a review should be brought to our attention within 40 calendar days
of our response to your request.

Any request for a review will be acknowledged in writing confirming the reasons for the review.
The review will be allocated to someone who is independent of the original decision. The
person

conducting the review will set a target date for a response with the intention to complete the
review within 20 working days. In more complex cases the review may take up to 40 working
days.

The reviewer will conduct a full review of the handling of the request for information and the
decisions taken, including decisions taken about where the public interest lies in respect of
exempt information where applicable. The review enables a re-evaluation of the case taking into
account any matters raised by the requester.

On completion of the review the reviewer will contact the requester with the result of the review. If
the requester is still dissatisfied with the council's handling of their request they should contact
the Information Commissioners Office (ICO). The ICO can be contacted using the following
details:

Information Commissioners Office

Woycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Tel; 0303 123 1113 (local rate)
01625 545 745 (national rate)

Email; casework@ico.org.uk

From: FOI <FOl@wiltshire.gov.uk>

Sent: 17 September 2021 13:54

To: Richard Ayres <rayres@careengland.org.uk>

Subject: (DH) 202100871 RE: FOI Request: 2020-21 & 2021-22 Care Home Fees
Dear Mr Ayres,

Freedom of Information Request Case ID 202100871

Thank you for your request for information received on 17 September 2021 in which
you asked for the following information:

Please find below questions relating to Residential and Nursing Care Home Fees for
people over the age of 65:

1. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Nursing Fee Rate (Excluding FNC)

2. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Nursing Dementia Fee Rate (Excluding
FNC)

3. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Residential Fee Rate
4. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Residential Dementia Fee Rate

Where you operate a base, lowest or starting rate please indicate aside each rate
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Where you do not use a base, lowest or starting rate, please provide an average rate
for each care type and indicate aside each rate for clarity.

Where you operate banded/tier rates or have multiple, or a range of rates for each
care type, please indicate as such and provide the rate bandings or ranges and a link
or explanation to how these are applied.

5. Please state the annual uplift applied to the above rates in 2019/20 and 2020/21. If
no set percentage was applied, please provide the average percentage applied to
each care type.

6. Please provide a link to your website where these rates are published. If the rates
are not published, please provide a link to any decision papers outlining how any uplift
decisions were determined for the periods 2020/21 and 2021/22

7. Please provide a copy of the letter or communication sent to providers explaining
the uplift for 2020/21 and 2021/22

8. Where your authority sets rates on an individual needs basis or negotiates inflation
annually with provides on an ad-hoc basis, please provide a link to, or information
pertaining to the approach, and what financial allocations are provisioned for such
purposes.

9. To avoid further FOI requests for this information, please provide a link to the
location where any of this information is published or will be published in the future.

Your request is being processed under the provisions of the Freedom of Information
Act 2000 and you will receive a response within 20 working days of receipt of your

request, meaning you will receive a response on or before 15" October 2021.
Kind regards,

Henrietta
Information Governance Officer

Wiltshire Council

Email: FOl@wiltshire.gov.uk | Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk
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From: Richard Ayres <rayres@careengland.org.uk>

Sent: 17 September 2021 08:01

To: Richard Ayres <rayres@careengland.org.uk>

Subject: FOI Request: 2020-21 & 2021-22 Care Home Fees

Please find the following request for information under the Freedom of
Information Act:


mailto:FOI@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fwisc&data=04%7C01%7Chenrietta.whiting%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C7355dca247b34617166d08d8bba52342%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637465665212031885%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=SjncWhqHVHXkjLY15OnYIDDCbC5f89GJ7BLFCZhK1SU%3D&reserved=0
mailto:rayres@careengland.org.uk
mailto:rayres@careengland.org.uk

This request is similar to former requests to those who have not responded
previously, or responded they were unable to provide the required information.
The questions below have been redrafted to ensure all authorities can provide a
response in respect of their care home fees. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE
RECEIPT OF THIS REQUEST

Freedom of Information (FOI) Request

Please find below questions relating to Residential and Nursing Care Home
Fees for people over the age of 65:

1. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Nursing Fee Rate (Excluding
FNC)

2. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Nursing Dementia Fee Rate
(Excluding FNC)

3. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Residential Fee Rate
4. What is your 2020/21 and 2021/22 Weekly Residential Dementia Fee Rate

Where you operate a base, lowest or starting rate please indicate aside
each rate provided for clarity.

Where you do not use a base, lowest or starting rate, please provide an
average rate for each care type and indicate aside each rate for clarity.

Where you operate banded/tier rates or have multiple, or a range of rates
for each care type, please indicate as such and provide the rate bandings
or ranges and a link or explanation to how these are applied.

5. Please state the annual uplift applied to the above rates in 2019/20 and
2020/21. If no set percentage was applied, please provide the average
percentage applied to each care type.

6. Please provide a link to your website where these rates are published. If
the rates are not published, please provide a link to any decision papers
outlining how any uplift decisions were determined for the periods 2020/21
and 2021/22

7. Please provide a copy of the letter or communication sent to providers
explaining the uplift for 2020/21 and 2021/22

8. Where your authority sets rates on an individual needs basis or negotiates
inflation annually with provides on an ad-hoc basis, please provide a link
to, or information pertaining to the approach, and what financial allocations
are provisioned for such purposes.

9. To avoid further FOI requests for this information, please provide a link to
the location where any of this information is published or will be published



in the future.

Richard Ayres
Social Care Advisor

t: 08450 577 677 Care England
e: RAyres@careengland.org.uk 2nd Floor, 40 Artillery Lane
w: www.careengland.org.uk London E1 7LS

Care England - championing care providers
c @CareEngland | @CareEngPolicy | @CareEngDigital

This email originates from Wiltshire Council and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential information and may be
subject to Copyright or Intellectual Property rights. It is intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender and delete the email from your inbox. Any disclosure,
reproduction, dissemination, modification and distribution of the contents of the email is strictly prohibited. Email content may be
monitored by Wiltshire Council to ensure compliance with its policies and procedures. No contract is intended by this email, and
any personal opinions expressed in this message are those of the sender and should not be taken as representing views of
Wiltshire Council. Please note Wiltshire Council utilises anti-virus scanning software but does not warrant that any e-mail or
attachments are free from viruses or other defects and accepts no liability for any losses resulting from infected e-mail
transmissions. Receipt of this e-mail does not imply consent to use or provide this e-mail address to any third party for any
purpose. Wiltshire Council will not request the disclosure of personal financial information by means of e-mail any such request
should be confirmed in writing by contacting Wiltshire Council.
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[By Email] Adults Commissioning
County Hall

Bythesea Road

Trowbridge

Wiltshire

BA14 8JN

02/03/2021

AdultsCommissioning@wiltshire.gov.uk

Our ref: WCU2122/NURSING

Dear Provider,

| write further to my letter of 9" February 2021 to confirm the Council’s position on the financial
uplifts for services delivered under Nursing Block and Framework contracts for the period 1% April
to 16™ May, ahead of the anticipated start date of draw down contracts on the Care Homes
Alliance, commencing on 17" May.

| am happy to confirm that the Council is offering an uplift of 2% for this period rather than the 0.8%
CPI rate which would otherwise apply under current contracts. This reflects our support for the local
care homes market and appreciation of block and framework providers’ flexibility in supporting the
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We are still working towards publishing the tender for draw down contracts on 15" March in
accordance with our existing timeline and do not anticipate any further delays. Should you have
any questions regarding this please speak directly with Jo Body (Senior Commissioner) at
jo.body@wiltshire.gov.uk. We are grateful for your continued support and commitment.

Yours sincerely,
,{""-:-'-."7:’{-"// '

Vincent Edwards
Head of Adults Commissioning

e 0300 456 0100 @ wiltshire.gov.uk 0 @WiltshireCouncil ’ @wiltscouncil

@WiSC Wiltshire Council

Wiltshire Information Sharing Charter

Richard Ayres

Social Care Advisor

t: 08450 577 677 Care England

e: RAyres@careengland.org.uk 2nd Floor, 40 Artillery Lan
w: www.careengland.org.uk London ET 7LS

Care England - championing care provider
Q @CareEngland | @CareEngPolicy | @CareEngDigital






